

No. 17-20545

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

ENVIRONMENT TEXAS CITIZEN LOBBY, INCORPORATED; SIERRA CLUB,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

EXXONMOBIL CORPORATION; EXXONMOBIL CHEMICAL COMPANY;
EXXONMOBIL REFINING & SUPPLY COMPANY,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas
The Honorable David Hittner
No. 4:10-CV-4969

**EN BANC BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE CITY OF HOUSTON, HARRIS
COUNTY ATTORNEY, AND AIR ALLIANCE HOUSTON IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Arturo G. Michel
CITY ATTORNEY

Suzanne R. Chauvin
Chief, General Litigation Section
City of Houston Legal Department
900 Bagby Street, 4th Floor
Houston, TX 77002
(832) 393-6259

Counsel for City of Houston

Christian D. Menefee
HARRIS COUNTY ATTORNEY

Jonathan Fombonne
First Assistant County Attorney
Tiffany Bingham
Managing Counsel for Affirmative,
Environmental, and Compliance
Sarah Jane Utley
Environmental Division Director
1019 Congress, 15th Floor
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 274-5138

Counsel for Harris County Attorney

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

Kelly Haragan
Environmental Clinic
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SCHOOL OF LAW
727 East Dean Keeton
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 232-2654

Kirti Datla
EARTHJUSTICE
1001 G Street NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 797-5241

Mary Rock
EARTHJUSTICE
311 South Wacker Drive
Suite 1400
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 800-8336

Counsel for Air Alliance Houston

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. The Ordinary Article III Requirements That Govern Suits For Prospective Relief Apply To Citizen Suits Brought Under The Clean Air Act..... | 4 |
| A. The Clean Air Act authorizes citizens to seek prospective relief | 5 |
| B. The Article III requirements governing prospective relief are clear, and clearly inconsistent with Exxon’s theories | 9 |
| C. Exxon twists the trial record to play down the harm its repeated violations are causing, and will keep causing..... | 14 |
| II. The Houston Region’s Experience Shows The Important Role Citizen Suits Play In Implementing The Clean Air Act | 20 |
| A. Persistent Clean Air Act violations in the Houston region harm residents’ health and strain local budgets | 20 |
| B. The Clean Air Act’s citizen suit provision plays a necessary role in addressing these harms..... | 24 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 29 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>Aransas Project v. Shaw</i> , 775 F.3d 641 (5th Cir. 2014)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Atl. States Legal Found., Inc. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 1128 (11th Cir. 1990)..... | 13 |
| <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>City of Mountain Park v. Lakeside at Ansley, LLC</i> , No. 1:05-CV-2775-CAP, 2011 WL 13167917 (N.D. Ga. July 21, 2011) | 26 |
| <i>Coats v. Penrod Drilling Corp.</i> , 61 F.3d 1113 (5th Cir. 1995)..... | 9 |
| <i>Cranor v. 5 Star Nutrition, L.L.C.</i> , 998 F.3d 686 (5th Cir. 2021)..... | 25 |
| <i>Env’t Texas Citizen Lobby, Inc. v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 3d 547 (S.D. Tex. 2021) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Env’t Texas Citizen Lobby, Inc. v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , No. CV H-10-4969, 2017 WL 2331679 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 26, 2017)..... | 10, 15, 17, 19 |
| <i>Feds for Med. Freedom v. Biden</i> , 63 F.4th 366 (5th Cir. 2023) | 12 |
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) | 7, 9, 12, 13 |
| <i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)..... | 6 |
| <i>Helena Hunters & Anglers v. Marten</i> , 470 F. Supp. 3d 1151 (D. Mont. 2020)..... | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Stringer v. Jonesboro</i> , 986 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2021)..... | 20, 26 |
| <i>Texans United for a Safe Econ. Educ. Fund v. Crown Cent. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 789 (5th Cir. 2000) | 7, 13 |
| <i>Tigner v. Texas</i> , 310 U.S. 141 (1940) | 9 |
| <i>Yurok Tribe v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 231 F. Supp. 3d 450 (N.D. Cal. 2017)..... | 26 |
| STATUTES AND REGULATION: | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1)..... | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)(1)..... | 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7413(e)(1)..... | 8, 12, 14 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7604(a) | 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7604(a)(1) | 2, 4, 5, 8, 10, 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7604(b)(1)(A)..... | 5, 27 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7604(b)(1)(B) | 6, 27 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7604(c)(3) | 27 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7604(g)..... | 6 |
| 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 101.1(89) | 17 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES: | |
| Anna Phillips, <i>Toxic Air, Explosions: Inside The Bitter Battle Between Texas Residents And Exxon</i> , WASH. POST (Mar. 16, 2023) | 2 |
| Barry Boyer & Errol Meidinger, <i>Privatizing Regulatory Enforcement</i> , 34 BUFF. L. REV. 833 (1985)..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| City of Houston, <i>Resilient Houston</i> (2020)..... | 24 |
| David E. Adelman & Jori Reilly-Diakun, <i>Environmental Citizen Suits and the Inequities of Races to the Top</i> , 92 U. COLO. L. REV. 377 (2021)..... | 26, 27 |
| David T. Allen, <i>Combining Innovative Science and Policy To Improve Air Quality in Cities with Refining and Chemicals Manufacturing: The Case Study of Houston, Texas, USA</i> , 11 FRONTIERS OF CHEMICAL SCIENCE AND ENG’G 293 (2017) | 22 |
| Houston-Galveston Area Council, <i>Harris County Economic Resilience Profile (2018)</i> | 21 |
| Letter from Sylvester Turner, Mayor, City of Houston, to Toby Baker, Director, TCEQ (May 14, 2020) | 23 |
| Loren H. Raun, et al., <i>Using Community Level Strategies to Reduce Asthma Attacks Triggered by Outdoor Air Pollution: A Case Crossover Analysis</i> , 13 ENVTL. HEALTH 58 (2014) | 23 |
| Mayor’s Task Force on the Health Effects of Air Pollution, <i>A Closer Look at Air Pollution in Houston: Identifying Priority Health Risks</i> (2007) | 22 |
| Memorandum from Jeffrey B. Clark, Assistant Attorney General, Re: <i>Equitable Mitigation in Civil Environmental Enforcement Cases</i> (Jan. 12, 2021) | 8 |
| Nikolaos Ziropiannis, et al., <i>Understanding Excess Emissions from Industrial Facilities: Evidence from Texas</i> , 52 ENVTL. SCI. TECH. 2482 (2018) | 23 |
| Rachel Estrada, <i>Harris County Monitoring Air Quality, Environment, CW39 HOUSTON</i> (Jan. 29, 2021) | 24 |
| Stephen B. Burbank, et al., <i>Private Enforcement</i> , 17 LEWIS & CLARK L. REV. 637 (2013) | 26 |
| Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, <i>Annual Enforcement Report: Fiscal Year 2022</i> (Nov. 2022) | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, <i>Overview of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, Written Testimony for the March 1, 2023, Public Hearing of the Senate Natural Resources & Economic Development Committee</i> (2023)..... | 22 |
| TexAQS II Rapid Science Synthesis Team, <i>Final Rapid Science Synthesis Report: Findings from the Second Texas Air Quality Study (TexAQS II)</i> (2007) | 22 |
| U.S. Chem. Safety & Hazard Investigation Bd., <i>Explosion and Fire at KMCO Chemical Facility</i> (2019)..... | 24 |
| U.S. Chem. Safety & Hazard Investigation Bd., <i>Storage Tank Fire at Intercontinental Terminals Company, LLC (ITC) Terminal</i> (2019)..... | 24 |
| U.S. EPA, <i>The Benefits and Costs of the Clean Air Act from 1990 to 2020 Summary Report at 14</i> (March 2011) | 23 |
| U.S. EPA Office of Inspector General, <i>Resource Constraints, Leadership Decisions, and Workforce Culture Led to a Decline in Federal Enforcement</i> (May 13, 2021) | 21 |
